MAUI CAMERA CLUB CONSTITUTION AND BYLAWS

CONSTITUTION

ARTICLE I NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION

This organization shall be known as the Maui Camera Club.

ARTICLE II PURPOSE

The purpose of the Maui Camera Club shall be to further the enjoyment and mastery of photography through sharing of knowledge and good fellowship and to recognize individual achievements in photography.

BYLAWS

ARTICLE I MEETINGS

Regular meetings shall be held on the second Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m. Special meetings may be called by the President when deemed necessary. All business meetings shall be conducted according to *Robert's Rules of Order*.

ARTICLE II QUORUM

An amendment will be passed based on an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members present at a regular scheduled meeting.

ARTICLE III MEMBERSHIP

Any person interested in photography may apply for membership (beginners or professionals). Club membership dues shall be \$12 per year for individuals and \$18 per year for family. Dues shall be payable each January. Dues shall be prorated for new members who join throughout the year.

ARTICLE IV OFFICERS, ELECTION, TERM AND VACANCIES

<u>Section 1</u>. Officers. The following officers shall be elected by the membership: President, Vice President/Program Chair, Secretary, and Treasurer.

Section 2. Election of Officers. Election of Officers shall be held in November. Installation of officers shall be held in January in conjunction with the Annual Banquet.

<u>Section 3</u>. Term of Office. The term of office shall begin at the close of the Annual Banquet and shall be for two years.

Section 4. Vacancy. In the event of a vacancy in the office of President, the Vice President/Program Chair shall succeed to the office for the unexpired term and shall continue in the office of President for the remainder of the term. The office of Vice President/Program Chair shall remain vacant until the next regular meeting. A vacancy in any other office shall be filled for the unexpired term by appointment by the President.

ARTICLE V COMMITTEES

The following standing committees shall be appointed by the President: (1) Nominations; (2) Special Programs; (3) Photo Exhibits; (4) Hawaii Council with a Representative to the Council; and (5) The Maui County Fair.

ARTICLE VI AMENDMENTS

Amendments to these Bylaws may be proposed by any club member to the President, in writing, for consideration. Proposed Bylaws changes will be mailed to all members at least ten (10) days prior to the meeting they will be voted on.

BYLAWS ADOPTED: JAN 0 8 1996 (Date)

Carolyn Payloff, President

{NOTE: The Maui Camera Club was chartered in August 1936. The original Constitution and ByLaws could not be located in 1995 and therefore this Constitution and Bylaws were adopted.]

MAUI CAMERA CLUB CONSTITUTION AND BYLAWS

CONSTITUTION

ARTICLE I NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION

This organization shall be known as the Maui Camera Club.

ARTICLE II PURPOSE

The purpose of the Maui Camera Club shall be to further the enjoyment and mastery of photography through sharing of knowledge and good fellowship and to recognize individual achievements in photography.

BYLAWS

ARTICLE I MEETINGS

Regular meetings shall be held on the second Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m. Special meetings may be called by the President when deemed necessary. All business meetings shall be conducted according to *Robert's Rules of Order*.

ARTICLE II QUORUM

An amendment will be passed based on an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members present at a regular scheduled meeting.

ARTICLE III MEMBERSHIP

Any person interested in photography may apply for membership (beginners or professionals). Club membership dues shall be \$12 per year for individuals and \$18 per year for family. Dues shall be payable each January. Dues shall be prorated for new members who join throughout the year.